Tozer Gallagher – acquired July 2021

Adamson Jones Holdings Limited – acquired January 2022

Gateley Smithers Purslow Limited – acquired April 2022

Consequently, the FY22 results, including the April 2021 opening Group statement of financial position, have been restated in these financial
statements to reflect a decrease in goodwill corresponding to the fair value initially recognised for the relevant consideration on these
acquisitions, being £18,588k at April 2022 (2021: £10,148k).

For those acquisitions where the relevant earn-out periods had not ended by 30 April 2022, the restated FY22 statement of financial
position includes the recognition of a prepaid earn-out asset totalling £15,419k (2021: £3,494k), the removal of all related earn-out
liabilities, with fair values totalling £5,460k (2021: £nil), and the inclusion instead of a liability in respect of the accrued non-underlying
remuneration costs, being £66k as at 30 April 2022 (2021: £nil).

Group statement of financial position
2022

(as previously
presented)

£’000

Impact of
restatement

£’000

2022
(restated)

£’000

2021
(as previously

presented)
£’000

Impact of
restatement

£’000

2021
(restated)

£’000

Intangible assets & goodwill 32,590 (18,588) 14,002 15,765 (10,148) 5,617

Other non-current assets 27,500 - 27,500 29,277 - 29,277

Total non-current assets 60,090 (18,588) 41,502 45,042 (10,148) 34,894

Current assets 89,512 15,419 104,931 76,598 3,494 80,092

Other payables (5,360) 5,320 (40) (120) (120)

Other non-current liabilities (34,874) - (34,874) (29,237) - (29,237)

Total non-current liabilities (40,234) 5,320 (34,914) (29,357) - (29,357)

Trade and other payables (31,793) 74 (31,719) (29,032) 135 (28,897)

Other current liabilities (4,662) - (4,662) (3,985) - (3,985)

Total current liabilities (36,455) 74 (36,381) (33,017) 135 (32,882)

Net assets 72,913 2,225 75,138 59,266 (6,519) 52,747

Retained earnings 44,863 2,225 47,088 41,560 (6,519) 35,041

Other equity 28,050 - 28,050 17,706 - 17,706

Total equity 72,913 2,225 75,138 59,266 (6,519) 52,747

The impact on the FY22 income statement is the recognition of a gain on bargain purchase, totalling £12,380k, the removal of a net financial
cost representing the fair value adjustments to the previously recognised earn-out liabilities, including the unwinding of present value
discounting, totalling £8k, the inclusion of the above mentioned non-underlying remuneration costs, totalling £3,509k, and the reversal of
the previously recognised credit of £135k in respect of contingent consideration that was released as earn out targets were not met.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

Gateley (Holdings) Plc
Annual report and financial statements

127126

Business overview Strategic report Corporate governance Our financials

Group statement of comprehensive income
2022

(as previously
presented)

£’000

Impact of
restatement

£’000

2022
(restated)

£’000

Revenue 137,249  - 137,249

Personnel costs, excluding IFRS 2 charge (86,517) - (86,517)

Depreciation – Property, plant and equipment (851)  - (851)

Depreciation – Right-of-use asset (3,783)  - (3,783)

Impairment of trade receivables and contract assets (866)  - (866)

Other operating expenses, excluding non-underlying and exceptional items (22,716)  - (22,716)

Operating profit before non-underlying and exceptional items 22,516  - 22,516

Non-underlying operating items (2,659) 8,736 6,077

Exceptional items (870)  - (870)

Total non-underlying and exceptional items (3,529) 8,736 5,207

Operating profit 18,987 8,736 27,723

Financing income 194  - 194

Financing expense (1,149) 8 (1,141)

Profit before tax 18,032 8,744 26,776

Taxation (3,753)  - (3,753)

Profit for the year after tax attributable to equity holders of the parent 14,279 8,744 23,023

Other comprehensive income

- Exchange differences on foreign branch 58 - 58

- Revaluation of investments held at fair value through other comprehensive income (190)  - (190)

Profit for the financial year and total comprehensive income all attributable to equity
holders of the parent 14,147 8,744 22,891

Statutory Earnings per share

Basic 12.00 7.35 19.35

Diluted 11.71 7.18 18.89

Group cash flow statement
The resulting impact on the Group cash flow statement is to recognise all payments made in acquiring businesses where the vendors are
subject to a continuing employment clause as operating activities, rather than investing activities, as previously presented. The associated
gains on bargain purchase of £12,380k are deducted and the non-underlying remuneration charges of £3,509k added back, to arrive at
operating cash flows, as set out below. The remaining adjustments are in respect of the £8k of interest and the reversal of the previously
recognised credit of £135k in respect of contingent consideration that was released as earn out targets were not met.

Note
2022

£’000
Impact of

restatement

Restated
2022

£’000
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year after tax 14,279 8,744 23,023
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation 13/15/17 6,215 - 6,215
Financial income 9 (194) - (194)
Financial expense 9 201 (8) 193
Release of contingent consideration 6 (135) 135 -
Interest charge on capitalised leases 9 948 - 948
Equity settled share-based payments 7 1,213 - 1,213
Gain on bargain purchase 16 - (12,380) (12,380)
Acquisition related earn-out remuneration charge 6 - 3,509 3,509
Initial consideration paid on acquisitions, net of cash acquired - (7,033) (7,033)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 6 16 - 16
Tax expense 10 3,753 - 3,753

26,296 (7,033) 19,263
 Increase in trade and other receivables (10,233) (66) (10,299)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables 758 58 816
Increase in provisions 24 433 - 25
Cash generated from operations 16,846 (7,041) 9,805
Tax paid (4,497) - (4,497)
Net cash flows from operating activities 12,349 (7,041) 5,308
Investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 13 (775) - (775)
Acquisition of other intangible assets 17 (319) - (319)
Cash acquired on business combinations (5,982) 7,033 1,051
Interest received 9 194 - 194
Net cash used in investing activities (6,882) 7,033 151
Financing activities
Interest and other financial income paid 9 (201) 8 (193)
Lease repayments (3,870) - (3,870)
Receipt of new revolving credit facility, net of refinancing costs 21 5,715 - 5,715
Proceeds from sale of own shares 90 - 90
Acquisition of own shares by Employee Benefit Trust (39) - (39)
Cash received for shares issued on exercise of SAYE/CSOP
options

1,768 - 1,768

Dividends paid 12 (12,430) - (12,430)
Net cash used in financing activities (8,967) 8 (8,959)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,500) - (3,500)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 19,605 - 19,605
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 25 16,105 - 16,105

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

Gateley (Holdings) Plc
Annual report and financial statements

129128

Business overview Strategic report Corporate governance Our financials

Note
2023

£’000

Restated
2022

£’000

Restated
2021

£’000

Non-current assets

Investments 5 40,155 33,623 30,119

Total non-current assets 40,155 33,623 30,119

Current assets

Other receivables 6 22,309 20,711 9,180

Cash and cash equivalents - 439 107

Total current assets 22,309 21,150 9,287

Total assets 62,464 54,773 39,406

Non-current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 8 (6,813) (5,715) -

[…]

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities are as follows (there is no difference between the carrying value of the financial assets and
liabilities and their fair value):

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Cash and cash equivalents - 439

Group receivables 11,618 5,913

Total financial assets 11,618 6,352

Other payables (1,501) (15)

Current financial liabilities (1,501) (15)

Long-term borrowings (6,813) (5,715)

Other payables (1,364) (40)

Total non-current liabilities (8,177) (5,755)

Total financial liabilities (9,678) (5,770)

The Company itself does not have any exposure to foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure is detailed in note 27.

Financial instruments sensitivity analysis
In managing interest rate and currency risks, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on its earnings. At the end of
each reporting period, the effect of hypothetical changes in interest and currency rates are as follows:

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the Company’s sensitivity to interest rates on floating rate borrowings (i.e. cash and cash equivalents and bank
borrowings which attract interest at floating rates) if interest rates were to change by +/- 1%. The impact on the results in the Statement of
Profit and Loss and other comprehensive income and equity would be:

2023 2022
Increase/

(decrease)
in profit
and loss

£’000

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
and loss

£’000

+1 % movement in interest rates 70 1

-1 % movement in interest rates (70) (1)

The borrowing facility consists solely of a revolving credit facility which provides committed funding of £30m until April 2025.

11. Share-based payments
Details of the Group’s share-based payment schemes in operation are shown in note 8 of the Group financial statements. All shares are
issued by Gateley (Holdings) Plc.

12. Related parties
None of the Executive Directors received any remuneration from the Company during the year, other than dividend income. They are
however remunerated by Gateley Plc, further details can be found in note 30 of the Group Financial Statements.

Liquidity risk

[…]

The financial results of the Company are only impacted by this restatement in relation to any acquisitions that were made directly by the
Company (rather than by a direct or indirect subsidiary of the Company). For these acquisitions, during the earn-out period the Company
was directly liable for the earn-out amounts accrued and paid.

Following the restatement, the non-underlying remuneration costs in relation to these acquisitions is treated as an increase in the quantum
of the relevant investment in subsidiary, with no income statement impact in the Company itself as the amounts reflect services to the
subsidiary and were paid on the subsidiary’s behalf.

However, where initial consideration transferred was also subject to the same leaver provisions, this too will be recognised over the service
period, rather than on acquisition as had previously been the case.

The total impact on the previously stated cost of investment for FY22 is a reduction of £20,619k (2021: £2,908k), the recognition of a
prepaid earn-out asset totalling £14,798k (2021: £2,411k), with a reduction in liabilities of £5,320k (2021: £135k) and retaining earnings of
£489k (2021: £362k).

2022
(as previously

presented)
£’000

Impact of
restatement

£’000

2022
(restated)

£’000

Non-current assets

Investments 54,242 (20,619) 33,623

Total non-current assets  54,242  (20,619)  33,623

Current assets

Other receivables  5,913 14,798 20,711

Cash and cash equivalents  439 - 439

Total current assets 6,352 14,798 21,150

Total assets 60,594 (5,821) 54,773

Non-current liabilities

Other payables (5,360) 5,320 (40)

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings (5,715) - (5,715)

Total non-current liabilities (11,075) 5,320 (5,755)

Current liabilities

Other payables (27) 12 (15)

Trade payables - - -

Total current liabilities (27) 12 (15)

Total liabilities (11,102) 5,332 (5,770)

Net assets 49,492 (489) 49,003

Equity

Share capital 12,456 - 12,456

Share premium 11,342 - 11,342

Other reserves 14,465 - 14,465

Share-based payment reserve 4,813 - 4,813

Retained earnings 6,416 (489) 5,927

Total equity 49,492 (489) 49,003

Parent company notes to the financial statements
continued

Gateley (Holdings) Plc
Annual report and financial statements

145144

Business overview Strategic report Corporate governance Our financials

Notice of annual general meeting

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of the above named Company will be held at One Eleven Edmund Street, Birmingham B3 2HJ
on 17 October 2023 at 12:30 p.m. Shareholders will be asked to consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolutions of which resolutions 1
to 9 (inclusive) will be proposed as ordinary resolutions and resolutions 10 to 13 (inclusive) will be proposed as special resolutions.